passu in all respects with the Shares then in issue

Voting rights: Other than meeting of Warrantholders, the Warrantholders shall not be
entitled to attend or vote at the general meetings of the Company by
reason only of being the Warrantholders

Listing: The Bonus Warrants will not be listed on the Stock Exchange or any
other stock exchange

– 7 –

Transferability: The Bonus Warrants are transferable in integral multiples of 1,000,000
Bonus Warrants

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) immediately after Completion; and (iii) immediately after Completion and upon full exercise of the
subscription rights attaching to the Bonus Warrants (assuming that there is no change in the issued
share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares at Completion and the
issue of the Bonus Warrants Shares):

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Immediately after Completion
and upon full exercise of the

subscription rights attaching to
the Bonus Warrants

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Belton Light Limited 1,555,555,000 51.6 1,885,555,000 56.4 2,215,555,000 60.3
Public Shareholders 1,456,500,568 48.4 1,456,500,568 43.6 1,456,500,568 39.7

Total 3,012,055,568 100.0 3,342,055,568 100.0 3,672,055,568 100.0

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the mining and selling of coal and silver in the PRC. Since 2013,
the Company has built up a new management team with strong and comprehensive oil and gas
background, and has been actively seeking opportunity to acquire heavy oil extraction technology and
pursuing upstream oil and gas exploration and production projects in North America to further
strengthen the asset portfolio of the Group.

REASON FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be HK$82,500,000. The estimated net proceeds from the